

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**  
**BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**MONDELÉZ GLOBAL LLC,**

**Respondent,**

**-and-**

**BAKERY, CONFECTIONERY,  
TOBACCO WORKERS AND GRAIN  
MILLERS INTERNATIONAL UNION,  
LOCAL 719, AFL-CIO,**

**Union.**

**Case Nos. 22-CA-174272, 22-CA-178370,  
22-CA-178591, 22-CA-179007, 22-CA-  
180206, 22-CA-180213, 22-CA-181423,  
and 22-CA-183609**

---

**RESPONDENT MONDELÉZ GLOBAL LLC'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS  
EXCEPTIONS TO THE DECISION OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Pages(s)</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii-v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. BACKGROUND FACTS .....	3
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY .....	3
III. FACTS RELEVANT TO THE SECTION 8(a)(3) ALLEGATIONS .....	4
A. Respondent’s Independent Overtime Analysis .....	4
B. The Results of Melgar’s Overtime Study .....	7
1. Nafis Vlashi .....	7
2. Bruce Scherer .....	9
3. Nove Koroskoski and Claudio Gutierrez .....	9
4. John Maneveski .....	10
5. Zoran Naumoski .....	11
6. Christian Barreto .....	11
C. Melgar Shares The Results of His Overtime Study .....	12
D. Respondent Interviews The Alleged Discriminatees .....	13
1. Nafis Vlashi .....	13
2. Bruce Scherer .....	14
3. Claudio Gutierrez .....	14
E. Respondent’s Decision To Discharge Vlashi, Scherer, and Gutierrez .....	15
F. The ALJ’s Section 8(a)(3) Findings .....	16
IV. IN FINDING A VIOLATION OF 8(a)(3) AND (1) CONCERNING THE THREE DISCHARGES, THE ALJ MISAPPLIED THE WRIGHT LINE STANDARD AND IMPROPERLY IGNORED EVIDENCE [Exceptions 29-73, 75-81] .....	19
A. The ALJ Misapplied The Wright Line Standard .....	20
B. The ALJ Ignored Respondent’s Lack of Knowledge of Protected Activity [Exceptions 29-35, 37] .....	22
C. The ALJ’s Finding of Animus Toward The Union Is Belied By The Record Facts and Contrary to Controlling Board Precedent [Exceptions 36, 38-40] .....	23

1. Respondent’s Good Faith Belief Concerning Melgar’s Report.....	23
2. General and Non-Threatening Statements Do Not Satisfy Wright Line .....	24
3. The ALJ Contravened Board Precedent to Find That The Timing of The Discipline Showed Animus.....	27
4. The ALJ Ignored Evidence of Respondent’s Nondiscriminatory Treatment of Known Union Supporters .....	28
5. The ALJ Disregarded The General Counsel’s Burden To Establish A Causal Connection Between The Protected Activity And The Adverse Employment Actions [Exceptions 41-73] .....	29
6. The Record Evidence Shows That Respondent Would Have Taken The Same Action Regardless of Any Union Activity.....	34
V. FACTS RELEVANT TO THE SECTION 8(a)(5) ALLEGATIONS .....	38
A. Joint Orientations.....	38
B. Process for Returning to Work from Short Term Disability.....	39
C. Work Schedules For B & R Processors .....	41
D. The Union’s Information Requests .....	42
E. The ALJ’s Section 8(a)(5) Findings .....	43
VI. RESPONDENT DID NOT VIOLATE SECTION 8(a)(5) OF THE ACT [Exceptions 1-28, 74, 77-81].....	43
A. The ALJ Erred In Finding a Violation For Respondent’s Presence in Its Own New Employee Orientation [Exceptions 7-14] .....	43
B. The ALJ Erred In Finding a Violation for the Change in Procedures For Returning to Work from a Short Term Disability Because Any Change Was Immaterial and The Result of Respondent’s Reasonable Interpretation of Its Existing Policy [Exceptions 1-6].....	46
C. Work Schedules for B&R Processors - The ALJ Misapplied Board Precedent By Engaging In Improper Contract Interpretation And Choosing His Own “Reasonable Reading” Over The Employer’s “Sound Arguable Basis” [Exceptions 15-16] .....	47
D. The ALJ Erred By Failing to Address The Reasonableness of The Delay And That Respondent Provided The Requested Information [Exceptions 17-28] .....	48
CONCLUSION.....	50

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<u>Alan Ritchey, Inc.</u> , 346 NLRB 241 (2006) .....	20
<u>Alpers’ Jobbing Co.</u> , 231 NLRB 449 (1977) .....	35
<u>Anheuser-Busch, Inc.</u> , 351 NLRB 644 (2007) .....	35
<u>Children’s Mercy Hospital</u> , 311 NLRB 204 (1993) .....	35
<u>Classic Truck Rental Corp.</u> , 251 NLRB 443 (1980) .....	35
<u>Crittenton Hosp.</u> , 342 NLRB 686 (2004) .....	43
<u>Decaturville Sportswear Co.</u> , 205 NLRB 824 (1973) .....	35
<u>Detroit Newspaper Agency v. NLRB</u> , 435 F.3d 302 (D.C. Cir. 2006) .....	31, 33
<u>Earthgrains Co.</u> , 338 NLRB 845 (2003) .....	20
<u>Framan Mech., Inc.</u> , 343 NLRB 408 (2004) .....	35
<u>Guardian Ambulance Service</u> , 228 NLRB 1127 (1977) .....	35
<u>Hawaiian Dredging Construction Co. v. NLRB</u> , 857 F.3d 877 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	27
<u>LM Waste Service Corp.</u> , 357 NLRB No. 194 (2011) .....	29
<u>Nat’l Express Corp.</u> , 341 NLRB 501 (2004) .....	33

National Security Technologies, LLC,  
356 NLRB No. 183, slip op. (2011).....28, 29

NLRB v. Lampl,  
240 F.3d 931 (11th Cir. 2001) .....25

In re NRC Corp.,  
271 NLRB 1212 (1984) .....44

Obars Mach. & Tool,  
322 NLRB 275 (1996) .....24

Pacesetter Corp.,  
307 NLRB 514 (1992) .....28

Paramount Metal & Finishing Co.,  
225 NLRB 464 (1976) .....32

Peerless Food Prods.,  
236 NLRB 161 (1978) .....43, 45

Pepsi-Cola Bottling Co. of Fayetteville,  
315 NLRB 882 (1994), enf'd in part, 96 F.3d 1439 (4th Cir. 1996) .....48

Raysel-Ide, Inc.,  
284 NLRB 879 (1987) .....24

Sasol N Am. Inc. v. NLRB,  
275 F.3d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....21, 34

Shearer’s Foods, Inc.,  
340 NLRB 1093 (2003) .....20, 23, 30

Snap-on Tools,  
342 NLRB 5 (2004) .....27, 28

Steel-Tex Manufacturing Corp.,  
206 NLRB 461 (1973) .....19

Sutter E. Bay Hosps. v. NLRB,  
687 F.3d 424 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....34

Syracuse Scenery & Stage Lighting Co.,  
342 NLRB 672 (2004) .....27, 28, 34

Taos Ski Valley, Inc.,  
332 NLRB 403 (2000) .....28

<u>Tejas Elec. Servs.</u> , 338 NLRB 416 (2002) .....	24
<u>United States Postal Service</u> , 310 NLRB 530 (1993) .....	35
<u>Valley Health System, LLC</u> , 352 NLRB 112 (2008) .....	29
<u>Wal-Mart Stores</u> , 341 NLRB 796 (2003) .....	20
<u>West Pak, Inc.</u> , 248 NLRB 1072 (1980) .....	22
<u>West Penn Power Co.</u> , 339 NLRB 585 (2003), <u>enfd. in part and remanded</u> 394 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	49
<u>Westinghouse Elec. Corp.</u> , 313 NLRB 452 (1993) .....	44
<u>Winkle Bus Co., Inc.</u> , 347 NLRB 1203 (2006) .....	25
<u>Wright Line</u> , 251 NLRB 1083 (1980), <u>enf'd</u> , 662 F.2d 899 (1st Cir. 1981), <u>cert. denied</u> 455 U.S. 989 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>WXON-TV</u> , 289 NLRB 615 (1988), <u>enfd. mem.</u> 876 F.2d 105 (6th Cir. 1989).....	49
<b>Statutes</b>	
29 U.S.C. §§ 151–169.....	<i>passim</i>
